BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Application for certificates to provide water and wastewater service in large Starkey d/b/a Heather Hills States.) DOCKET NO. 951533-WS ORDER NO. PSC-96-0434B-FOF-WS ISSUED: April 29, 1997 DOCKET NO. 951533-WS ORDER NO. PSC-96-0434B-FOF-WS ISSUED: April 29, 1997 DOCKET NO. 951533-WS ORDER NO. PSC-96-0434B-FOF-WS DOCKET NO. 951533-WS ORDER NO. PSC-96-0434B-FOF-WS DOCKET NO. 951533-WS DOCKET NO. PSC-96-0434B-FOF-WS DOCKET

SECOND AMENDATORY ORDER

On March 28, 1996, this Commission issued Order No. PSC-96-0434-FOF-WS which contained a scrivener's error on page 7 stating that Heather Hills Estates has been subject to this Commission's jurisdiction since October 1, 1995. The correct date is October 10, 1995, the effective date of the Manatee County Board of County Commissioners' Resolution No. R-95-109 declaring the privately owned water and wastewater utilities in Manatee County subject to the provisions of Chapter 367, Florida Statutes. Acordingly, Order No. PSC-96-0434-FOF-WS is amended to reflect the correct date. Order No. PSC-96-0434-FOF-WS is affirmed in all other respects.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No. PSC-96-0434-FOF-WS, is hereby amended as set forth in the body of this Amendatory Order. It is further

ORDERED that Order No. PSC-96-0434-FOF-WS is reaffirmed in all other respects.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 29th day of April, 1997.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Derector

Division of Records and Reporting

(SEAL)

BLR

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

04283 APR 25 T

FPSC-REGORDS/REPORTING